In this context IGD confirms its strategy focusing on existing assets through redevelopment and expansion, and on
the purchase of buildings already constructed and producing income, also in city centers.

8

TENANT SALES AND FOOTFALLS  IN OUR SHOPPING
MALLS

Performance of our Shopping

SALES FOOTFALLS

* Not all our tenants have a  cash register

Total trend LFL Total trend

ITALY + 14.2% flat + 12.7%

ROMANIA nr* nr* + 1.0%

25 August 2011 Presentation 1H2011 Results

Supermarkets +
hypermakets

hypermarkets

Supermarkets

Source: COOP elaboration on IRI Infoscan

Both  Coop and the Market
showed a negative trend for
hypermarkets (especially for
non-food products), although
in this scenario Coop Adriatica
reported results above the
average for hypermarkets and
supermarkets

TENANT SALES AND FOOTFALLS  IN OUR SHOPPING

Shopping Centers

ITALY
Although the general context remains
unstable, LFL trends for malls
remained stable both for footfalls and
sales, thanks to the attention given to
our tenants

FOOTFALLS

HYPERMARKETS/SUPER MARKETS SALES IN ITALY
(1H2011)

our tenants

ROMANIA
Footfalls increased by 1%.
Sales (for tenants that have cash
register) are stable compared to the
previous year with a small decrease
in electronics

LFL abs. value

- 0.3% 32.4 mn

+ 1.0% 15.8 mn

Total trend LFL Total trend LFL

Supermarkets +
+ 1.2% - 0.9% + 2.7% - 0.5%

- 0.2% - 2.5% + 2.8% - 1.7%

+ 2.4% + 0.5% + 2.6% + 0.5%

Source: COOP elaboration on IRI Infoscan

9 The economic environment in Romania

GDP UNEMPLOYMENT

7,9

6,3
7,3

GDP performance (percentage change, valori concatenati)

The  growth of GDP returned into
positive territory in Q1 2011,
reaching  +1.7% (Q/Q). Last
estimates stands at  +1.5% for
FY2011 and +4.4% for 2012
(IMF estimates).

The unemployment rate continues
to fall, in June 2011 is equal to
4.8%.

6,3
7,3

-7,1

-1,2

1,7

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

25 August 2011 Presentation 1H2011 Results

Outlook
Expectations of moderate recovery have been confirmed for all the macroeconomic indicators in 2011, as evidenced